## RESOLUTION 2020-19 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO, ADOPTING AN ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION POLICY

**WHEREAS,** the City of Fruita ("Fruita" or the "City") is a home-rule municipality organized under Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and with the authority of the Fruita Home Rule Charter (the "Charter"); and

**WHEREAS,** Section 2.01 of the Fruita Home Rule Charter provides that four City Council members must attend a meeting to form a quorum to conduct business; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to §24-33.5-709, C.R.S., the City Manager and City Council have authority to declare a local disaster or emergency; and

**WHEREAS,** city government must continue to operate during a local disaster or emergency, while taking measures to protect the health and welfare of its employees and officials; and

**WHEREAS,** City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the public health, welfare, and safety of the residents of the City of Fruita to adopt an Emergency Electronic Participation Policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO, THAT:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are hereby incorporated as findings by the City Council of the City of Fruita.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council of the City of Fruita hereby adopts the Emergency Electronic Participation Policy, attached hereto as **Exhibit A.** 

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO THIS 17TH DAY OF MARCH 2020.

	CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO
ATTEST	Joel Kincaid, Mayor
Margaret Sell, City Clerk/Finance Director	_